
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Meeting: CABINET

Date and Time: Tuesday, 20 February 2018 at 10.00 am

Venue: COUNCIL CHAMBER, CATMOSE, OAKHAM, 
RUTLAND, LE15 6HP

Governance Natasha Taylor 01572 720991
Officer to contact: email: governance@rutland.gov.uk

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at www.rutland.gov.uk/my-
council/have-your-say/
 

A G E N D A

1) APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2) ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR HEAD OF THE PAID 
SERVICE 

3) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are required to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

4) RECORD OF DECISIONS 
To confirm the Record of Decisions made at the meeting of the Cabinet held 
on 30 January 2018.

5) ITEMS RAISED BY SCRUTINY 
To receive items raised by members of scrutiny which have been submitted to 
the Leader (copied to Chief Executive and Governance Officer) by 4.30 pm on 
Friday 16 February 2018.

Public Document Pack

mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/


REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR FOR RESOURCES 

6) REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET 2018/19 AND MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL PLAN 
Report No. 8/2018
(Report to follow)

7) QUARTER 3 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT 
Report No. 32/2018
(Report to follow)

8) QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT 
Report No. 12/2018
(Report to follow)

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR FOR PEOPLE 

9) DELEGATION OF MENTAL HEALTH SERVICE 
Report No. 40/2018
(Pages 5 - 10)

10) EDUCA
[...]
f this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577. 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Report No: 38/2018
PUBLIC REPORT

CABINET
20 February 2018

RUTLAND COUNTY COUNCIL EDUCATION FRAMEWORK 
2017-2020

Report of the Director for People

Strategic Aim: Reaching our Full Potential

Key Decision: No Forward Plan Reference: FP/151117

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr D Wilby, Portfolio Holder for Lifelong Learning, Early 
Years, Special Educational Needs & Disabilities, 
Inclusion

Contact 
Officer(s):

Gill Curtis, Head of Learning and 
Skills

01572 758460
gcurtis@rutland.gov.uk

Tim O’Neill, Director for People and 
Deputy Chief Executive

01572 758402
toneill@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet:

1. Recommends to Council to adopt the Education Framework 2017-20 as the key 
driver for sustained education improvement across Rutland education settings

11

Agenda Item 10

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&Year=0


1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 The Education Framework 2017-20 sets out the strategic context in which the 
Learning and Skills Service operates and then identifies the planned activity to 
ensure all statutory educational duties for Early Years provision, primary and 
secondary schools and post-16 settings are met.

1.2 Through clarification of the overarching strategic direction for education within 
Rutland over the next three years, the intention can be shared with, and embraced 
by, all relevant education stakeholders and success achieved.  

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 There are statutory educational duties obligations placed on Local Authorities 
under section 13A of the Education Act 1996 which include:  

2.1.1 Ensuring fair access to all schools for every child;

2.1.2 Supporting vulnerable pupils including Children Looked After by the Local 
Authori
[...]
lity and leads to good outcomes for all.

5 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 Funding for implementation and success of the Education Framework has been 
accounted for within the Learning and Skills budget and will be monitored through 
RCC financial accounting processes.  The implementation of the Framework is not 
expected to put pressure on the budget.

14



6 LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS 

6.1 The Council’s responsibilities to provide sufficient high quality education and 
champion high standards and intervene where there are concerns are outlined in 
the Education Acts 1996, 2010 and 2014. Whilst there are no specific comments 
arising from this report, legal advice will be provided as requested.

7 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

7.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) has been completed. No adverse or other 
significant issues were found. A copy of the EqIA can be obtained from Gill Curtis

8 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

8.1 There are no community safety implications identified within the Education 
Framework.

9 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 Success in education and engagement in lifelong learning is the key to social 
mobility, good employment prospects, good health and well-being and to building 
thriving communities.

10 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

10.1 It is recognised that areas with better education outcomes develop a higher skill 
base, higher productivity, greater economic returns and become more attractive to 
both highly skilled people and investment, building a capacity to improve even 
further.  

10.2 The Education Framework 2017-20 contributes to the aims set out within Rutland 
County Council Corporate Plan 2017-20 and to the achievement of key theme 2 
(Fair Society) of Rutland’s Children, Young People & Families Plan 2016-2019. It 
also reflects the duty for all local authorities to promote educational excellence for 
all children and young people, being ambitious in setting high expectations fo
[...]
 2018

TRANSFORMING CARE CAPITAL GRANT
Report of the Director for People

Strategic Aim: Reaching our Full Potential

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan Reference: FP/020218

If not on Forward Plan: Chief Executive Approved
Scrutiny Chair Approved

Reason for Urgency: NHS England require us to provide proof that RCC 
have the correct level of approval to spend the grant 
on the properties, by the end of the financial year.  

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr A Walters - Portfolio Holder for Safeguarding – 
Adults, Public Health, Health Commissioning, 
Community Safety & Road Safety

Contact 
Officer(s):

John Morley, Head of Adult Services 01572 758442
jmorley@rutland.gov.uk

Mark Andrews, Deputy Director for 
People

01572 758339
mandrews@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors All Wards

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet:

1. Authorises the Head of Property Services in consultation with the Director for People 
and the Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Health to pay a reservation fee of 
£1000 for two flats in advance of receiving a grant from the NHS England.

2. Authorise the Head of Property Services in Consultation with the Director for People 
and the Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Health to acquire two flats on the 
Larkfleet Development and undertake all necessary works to ensure the units meet 
the needs of the tenants up to a total cost of £394,000 subject to the receipt of a 
Grant from NHS England.

47

Agenda Item 11

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&Year=0


1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The following report seeks approval to commit up to £394,000 Capital Grant 
allocated to Rutland County Council (RCC) from NHSE for the purpose of 
enabling young people and adults with a learning disability and/or autism with 
behaviours described as challenging to live satisfying and valued lives, and to be 
treated with dignity a
[...]
NS  

10.1 Not to give permission to spend the capitals grant will result in Rutland not being 
allocated the grant.

11 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

11.1 There are no additional background papers to the report.

12 APPENDICES 

12.1 None

49



A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577. 

50



Report No: 16/2018
PUBLIC REPORT

CABINET
20 February 2018

HIGHWAYS CAPITAL PROGRAMME
Report of the Director for Places (Environment, Planning & Transport)

Strategic Aim: Safeguard the most vulnerable and support the health & well-being needs 
of our community

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan Reference: FP/1231015/03

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr N Begy, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Planning Policy & Planning Operations, Highways & 
Transportation and Communications

Contact Officer(s): Dave Brown, Director for Places 
(Environment, Planning & Transport)

01572 758461
dbrown@rutland.gov.uk

Neil Tomlinson, Senior Highways 
Manager

01572 758342
ntomlinson@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors Not applicable

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet:
1. Approves the highway capital programme for 2018/2019 (attached as Appendix A);
2. Notes the indicative programmes for 2019/20 and 2020/21 (attached as Appendices B 

and C); and
3. Approves the increase on works package allowance under the highways term 

maintenance contract to £500k for surface dressing works.

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To consider the allocation of the highway maintenance capital funding for 2018/19 
and the indicative allocations for 2019/20 and 2020/21.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 The Highways Capital Programme contains schemes and operations that 
contribute towards the strategic aims of sustainable growth and safeguarding and 
fulfil the Council’s statutory duties with regard to highway maintenance.

3 HIGHWAYS CAPITAL PROGRAMME

3.1 The Department for Transport (DfT) grant for capital maintenance is not ring-
fenced and coul
[...]
 must be approved by Cabinet.  Delegation of Authority to the 
Director of Places (Environment, Transport and Planning) in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Transport will ensure that the contracts can be awarded 
without delay.

8 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

8.1 This report only relates to the award of contracts and does not represent a change 
to policy. Therefore and equality impact assessment is not required.  

9 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 There are no community safety implications.

10 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS 

10.1 There are no health and wellbeing implications.

11 SOCIAL VALUE IMPLICATIONS

11.1 The low value of many of the individual contracts mean that they attract bids from 
local SMEs which helps provide employment in the local area and maintains 
circulation of the Rutland pound in the local area. 

12 ORGANISATIONAL IMPLICATIONS

12.1 There are no organisational implications.

13 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

13.1 In order for the procurement process to commence the award criteria needs to be 
approved by Cabinet. The criteria have been carefully considered to ensure that 
providers successful in the process are capable of meeting the requirements and 

66



can deliver appropriate quality services in Rutland.

13.2 It is recommended that once the award criteria are approved, approval of the 
award of contracts is delegated to the Director for Places (Environment, Transport 
and Planning) in consultation with the Portfolio Holder. Decisions will only be taken 
in line with Cabinet approved criteria.

14 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

14.1 There are no additional background papers to the report.

15 APPENDICES 

15.1 Appendix A shows an outline procurement timetable.

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577. 

67



Appendix A.  Procurement Timetable 

Below is a draft OJEU timetable for 2017/18.  A similar timetable will be produced annually 

[...]
758201
hbriggs@rutland.gov.uk

James Faircliffe, Housing Strategy 
and Enabling Officer

01572 758238
jfaircliffe@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors All

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet:

1. Approves the priorities in section 3 of this report. 

2. Approves an affordable housing commuted sum expenditure project of £420,000 for 
inclusion in the capital programme.

3. Authorises the Chief Executive to allocate funding, prior to a bidding process for 
external grant applications, from within the £420,000 budget for an extension of a 
Council-owned property to create a five- or six-bedroomed house in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Rutland One Public Estate & Growth, Tourism & Economic 
Development, Resources (other than Finance and Communications), subject to 
feasibility.

4. Authorises the Chief Executive and/or the Director of Places to undertake a bidding 
process for grant applications from housing associations and from within the Council, 
setting out in a separate document for bidders the priorities in section 3 and the details 

69

Agenda Item 15

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&Year=0


of the scoring matrix to be used by the Council.

5. Authorises the Chief Executive and/or the Director of Places to hold informal 
discussions with the bidders if appropriate.

6. Requests that the Chief Executive and/or the Director of Places bring a further report to 
Cabinet on the outcome of the bidding process and recommending a way forward, 
including proposed budget recommendations.

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To develop a prioritised programme for spending commuted sums for affordable 
housing that have been collected through Planning Obligations.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS

2.1 The Council currently holds a number of commuted sums from developers totalling 
£419,291 for the provision of off-site affordable housing, with additional payments 

Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Email governance@rutland.gov.uk  

DX28340 Oakham

RECORD OF DECISIONS AT A MEETING OF THE CABINET

Tuesday, 20th February, 2018 at 10.00 am

Decisions Published on Thursday 22 February 2018

Decisions will be implemented on Friday 2 March 2018 unless the Call-in Procedure as 
outlined in Procedure Rule 206 is invoked.

PRESENT: Mr O Hemsley
Mr N Begy
Mr G Brown
Mr R Foster
Mr A Walters
Mr D Wilby

OFFICERS
PRESENT: Mr M Andrews

Mrs H Briggs
Mrs D Brown
Mr S Della Rocca
Mrs D Mogg

Mrs N Taylor

Deputy Director for People
Chief Executive
Director for Places
Assistant Director – Finance
Director for Resources

Governance Manager

613 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies were received.

614 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR HEAD OF THE PAID 
SERVICE 

There were no announcements from the Chairman or the Head of Paid Service.

615 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Mr Walters declared a personal interest in item 15 of the agenda and indicated that he 
would leave the meeting during debate and decision on this item.

616 RECORD OF DECISIONS 

The record of decisions made by Cabinet on 30 January 2018, copies of which had 
been previously circulated, were confirmed by Cabinet.

617 ITEMS RAISED BY SCRUTINY 

mailto:coropratesupport@rutland.gov.uk


The Chairman had not been formally notified of any items raised by Scrutiny.

618 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET 2018/19 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 
PLAN 

Report No.43/2018 from the Director for Resources was received.

Mr O Hemsley, Leader of the Council, introduced the report, the purpose of which was 
to set a balanced budget and agree the level of Council tax for 2018/19.  The report 
presented the final budget for Cabinet to recommend to Council for approval.

During discussion the following points were raised:

i. There had been less than 40 responses to the public consultation.  It was clear 
from the responses that further work was required in order to engage residents 
and increase understanding of the Councils financial position;

ii. The lack of understanding identified was a national issue, but the Council was 
working towards improving the way in which financial information was 
presented, so that it was in a more accessible and understandable format.  The 
Assistant Director (Finance), Mr Della Rocca, confirmed that a consultant had 
been employed in order to develop a communications strategy to increase 
dissemination of information on the financial position of the Council and how it 
compared to other authorities including; how the Council spends its money; the 
funding position; savings and changes to Council Tax.

DECISION

Cabinet RECOMMENDED to Council that it:

1) APPROVES the Revenue Budget for 2018/19 detailed in Appendix 1, section 3;
2) APPROVES that the minimum level of general reserves remains at £2m ;
3) APPROVES a Council Tax increase of 4.99% including a 2% social care precept;
4) NOTES the capital programme as detailed in Section 4 of Appendix 1;
5) NOTES that additional revenue may be incurred in 2018/19 funded through 

2017/18 underspends to be carried forward via earmarked reserves;
6) APPROVES a collection fund deficit of £80,000 for clawback of which £70,000 is 

the Rutland share.

Reasons for the decision
1. The Council is required to set a balanced budget and agree the level of Council tax 

for 2018/19.  
2. The budget is affordable within the context of the MTFP and will allow the Council 

to meet service aims and objectives for the coming year.

619 QUARTER 3 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT 

(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 32/2018 was received from the Director for Resources.

Mr O Hemsley, Leader of the Council, introduced the report, the purpose of which was 
to inform Cabinet and all members of the full year forecast position as at Quarter 3 for 



2017/18 and to highlight issues that may impact on the Medium Term Financial Plan 
to enable them to maintain sound financial management of the Council’s operations.

DECISION

Cabinet:

1) NOTED the 2017/18 revenue and capital outturn position as at Quarter 3. 
2) APPROVED the use of £8k from the Highways earmarked reserve for use on 

sustainable drainage works as detailed in Appendix B (Report No. 32/2018).
3) NOTED the increase in Non Ringfenced grants of £26k as detailed in para 

2.2.2 (Report No. 32/2018).

Reason for the decision
As the Council is required to make savings over the medium term, the Quarter 3 
position is positive as, despite a number of significant variances, the forecast is 
broadly in line with budget.  

620 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT 

Report No. 12/2018 was received from the Chief Executive.

Mr O Hemsley, Leader of the Council, introduced the report, the purpose of which was 
to provide Cabinet with strategic oversight of the Council’s performance for the third 
quarter of 2017/18 in delivering our Corporate Plan Aims and Objectives. Members 
were accountable for the delivery of the Council’s Corporate Plan and this monitoring 
information reported on progress and highlighted any key challenges.

During discussion the following points were raised:

i. Performance regarding delivery of affordable housing had been disappointing;
ii. The Chief Executive confirmed that since the report had been published 15 out 

of the 23 affordable homes forecast had been completed and a further 6 were 
due to be delivered by the end of February.  The Council were focused on 
making affordable housing a priority and bigger projects coming forward would 
make a significant contribution in this area in the future;

iii. Mr Begy raised concerns regarding Key Stage 1 and 2 achievement against 
national averages.  This had also been raised by Councillor Gale Waller at 
Scrutiny and responses would be provided to Mr Begy.

DECISION

1) Cabinet NOTED the overall position in relation to performance for the third 
quarter of 2017/18 and the actions being taken to address areas of 
underperformance.

Reason for the decision
1. At the end of Quarter 3, 91% of indicators measured were on or above target. 9% of 

indicators were below target and main areas of concern have been highlighted in 
this report and the remedial action being undertaken to improve performance had 
been identified. 

2. Overall performance based on activity in the third quarter of 2017/18 was 
satisfactory.



621 DELEGATION OF MENTAL HEALTH SERVICE 

(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 40/2018 from the Director for People was received.

Mr A Walters, Portfolio Holder for Safeguarding Adults, Public Health, Health 
Commissioning, Community Safety and Road Safety, introduced the report, the 
purpose of which was to set out the rationale for Rutland’s Adult Social care to 
delegate the function of the “social care” duty of Mental Health service provision to 
Leicestershire County Council as permitted under the Care Act 2014 and how this 
would mitigate risk and promote a better outcome for service users.

During discussion the following points were raised:

i. Mr M Andrews, Deputy Director for People, clarified that the delegation of adult 
mental health provision would increase resilience, provide value for money and 
ensure the service continues to be sustainable;

ii. The costs associated with the approved mental health practitioner (AMHP) 
were high, but to run this service in Rutland would cost significantly more.  This 
was a statutory service and consisted of specialist professional support for 
service users with complex and demanding mental health needs;

iii. Provision of the AMHP service by another authority had been look at, but was 
not considered viable at that time.  Costs for commissioning this service would 
continue to be monitored and reviewed;

iv. This service related to “in hours” provision, “out of hours” provision would 
continue to be provided as part of emergency duty arrangements with Leicester 
City;

v. Success of the service was measured in relation to timely assessments and 
positive outcomes for service users;

vi. Commissioned services were subject to regular audit processes to ensure 
provision of services were maintained at a high standard.

DECISION

1) Cabinet APPROVED the delegation of Adult Mental Health Social Care function 
to Leicestershire County Council.

2) Cabinet APPROVED the continuation of the current in hours Approved Mental 
Health Practitioner (AMHP) service currently provided by Leicestershire County 
Council.

Reason for the decision
To approve continued support for the ongoing provision of the in hours AMPH service 
and the addition of the delegation of function of the Care Act provision to the existing 
partnership for 3 years with an option to extend the contract for an additional 2 years 
by agreement of the portfolio holder.

622 EDUCATION FRAMEWORK 2017-2020 

Report No. 38/2018 from the Director for People was received.



Mr D Wilby, Portfolio Holder for Lifelong Learning, Early Years, Special Educational 
Needs & Disabilities and Inclusion, introduced the report, the purpose of which was to 
approve the Education Framework 2017-20 which sets out the strategic context in 
which the Learning and Skills Service operates and identifies planned activity to 
ensure all statutory educational duties for Early Years provision, primary and 
secondary schools and post-16 settings are met.  Clarification of the overarching 
strategic direction for education within Rutland over the next three years, would enable 
the intention to be shared with, and embraced by, all relevant education stakeholders 
and success achieved.  

During discussion the following points were raised:

i. The document was still in draft, but the final version would be presented to 
Council;

ii. The timescales in appendix A, indicated that some actions had already been 
implemented and so the decision to approve the plan appeared to be 
retrospective.  Clarification would be added in the introduction, that some of the 
actions were statutory duties and so were continuous and ongoing;

iii. There was sufficient provision and resilience in respect of childcare sufficiency.  
The additional 15 hours childcare provision introduced by government had put 
significant strain on some providers;

iv. The Strategic School Improvement Fund Eligibility Criteria 2017 (Appendix C) 
were a statutory duty and the criteria were set nationally.

DECISON

1) Cabinet RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL to adopt the Education Framework 
2017-20 as the key driver for sustained education improvement across Rutland 
education settings.

Reasons for decision
i. It is recognised that areas with better education outcomes develop a higher skill 

base, higher productivity, greater economic returns and become more attractive 
to both highly skilled people and investment, building a capacity to improve 
even further.  

ii. The Education Framework 2017-20 contributes to the aims set out within 
Rutland County Council Corporate Plan 2017-20 and to the achievement of key 
theme 2 (Fair Society) of Rutland’s Children, Young People & Families Plan 
2016-2019. It also reflects the duty for all local authorities to promote 
educational excellence for all children and young people, being ambitious in 
setting high expectations for achievement and well-being and in swiftly tackling 
underperformance. 

iii. The Framework sets out an approach which builds on the positive partnership 
between the Local Authority and Rutland schools and early education 
providers, and provides a platform for further success through the development 
of a collective responsibility for sustained education improvement which will be 
achieved through shared responsibility and collective purpose.  

623 TRANSFORMING CARE CAPITAL GRANT 

(KEY DECISION)



Report No. 42/2018 from the Director for People was received.

Mr A Walters, Portfolio Holder for Safeguarding Adults, Public Health, Health 
Commissioning. Community Safety and Road Safety, introduced the report, the 
purpose of which was to seek approval to commit up to £394,000 Capital Grant 
allocated to Rutland County Council (RCC) from NHS England for the purpose of 
enabling young people and adults with a learning disability and/or autism with 
behaviours described as challenging to live satisfying and valued lives, and to be 
treated with dignity and respect.

During discussion the following points were raised:

i. NHS England had required the Council to provide evidence that a delegation 
was in place in order to proceed with purchase of properties before the grant 
could be released;

ii. Mr M Andrews, Deputy Director for People, clarified that since the publication of 
the report NHS England had provided the terms and conditions.  Legal officers 
had reviewed the terms and conditions and there were some issues regarding 
the grant conditions and agreed programme;

iii. The Council were proposing to purchase flats under a 125 year leasehold in 
order to obtain a large enough property to be viable;

iv. Cabinet agreed that recommendation 2 should be amended to provide for 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance in addition to the Portfolio for 
Adult Social Care and Health

v. Purchase of properties would be subject to the project board being satisfied 
with agreed terms in consultation with Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and 
Finance.

DECISION

1) Cabinet AUTHORISED the Head of Property Services in consultation with the 
Director for People and the Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Health to 
pay a reservation fee of £1000 for two flats in advance of receiving a grant from 
the NHS England.

2) Cabinet AUTHORISED the Head of Property Services in Consultation with the 
Director for People, the Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Health and 
the Portfolio Holder for Finance to acquire two flats on the Larkfleet 
Development and undertake all necessary works to ensure the units meet the 
needs of the tenants up to a total cost of £394,000 subject to the receipt of a 
Grant from NHS England.

Reasons for the decision
To satisfy NHS England’s requirement that evidence be provided of the authority to 
use the grant to purchase the property, before the grant would be allocated.

624 HIGHWAYS CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 16/2018 from the Director for Places (Environment, Planning and 
Transport) was received.



Mr N Begy, Portfolio Holder for Planning Policy & planning Operations, Highways & 
Transportation and Communications, introduced the report the purpose of which was 
to consider the allocation of the highway maintenance capital funding for 2018/19 and 
the indicative allocations for 2019/20 and 2020/21.

During discussion the following points were raised:

i. Recommendation 3 requested approval to increase the limit on the works 
package allowance for surface dressing in order to simplify processes by 
allowing several instructions to be placed as one order, rather than placing 
several separate orders as was necessary at present;

ii. The £600k allocation for Oakham town Centre had been carried forward to 
2020/21 programme subject to further consultation and consideration of any 
scheme;

iii. The resurfacing of Manor Lane, Barleythorpe, would be done using recycled 
materials in order to ensure that costs were minimised.  The finished 
appearance would be similar to regular resurfacing;

iv. The Department for Transport publish best practice guidelines on repairing 
potholes which is followed at Rutland and any new developments in this area 
were kept under consideration;

v. The time taken to repair potholes was dependent upon the risk.  Timescales 
were set out in the Highway Maintenance Policy approved by Cabinet in 2017.

DECISION

Cabinet:

1) APPROVED the highway capital programme for 2018/2019 (attached as Appendix 
A of Report No. 16/2018);

2) NOTED the indicative programmes for 2019/20 and 2020/21 (attached as 
Appendices B and C of Report No. 16/2018); and

3) APPROVED the increase on works package allowance under the highways term 
maintenance contract to £500k for surface dressing works.

Reason for the decision
It is recommended that the capital highway maintenance programme in Appendix A be 
approved to help deliver the Council’s strategic aims of “sustainable growth” and to 
fulfil the Council’s statutory duties with regard to highway maintenance and road 
safety as efficiently as possible.

625 TRANSPORT CONTRACT AWARD CRITERIA 

(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 33/2018 from the Director for Places (Environment, Planning and 
Transport) was received.

Mr D Brown, Director for Places (Environment, Planning and Transport), introduced 
the report, the purpose of which was to set out the process and proposed award 
criteria for the procurement of transport contracts, along with recommendations for 
approval and delegation of final award.



During discussion the following points were raised:

i. Contracts are awarded based on lowest cost, subject to satisfaction of relevant 
criteria.  Those criteria were dependent on the contract and so would be agreed 
in consultation with the relevant portfolio on each occasion;

ii. There could be some improvement in communications with users to ensure that 
any changes to services are advised in advance.

DECISION

Cabinet:

1) APPROVED the award criteria for transport contracts as set out in paragraph 3.3 of 
Report No. 33/2018.

2) DELEGATED authority to the Director for Places (Environment Transport and 
Planning), in consultation with the Cabinet Member with portfolio for Transport, to 
set the any necessary qualifying criteria for transport contracts.

3) DELEGATED authority to the Director for Places (Environment Transport and 
Planning), in consultation with the Cabinet Member with portfolio for Transport, to 
award transport contracts following the approved procurement process set out in 
points 1 and 2 above.

Reasons for the decision
1. In order for the procurement process to commence the award criteria needs to be 

approved by Cabinet. The criteria have been carefully considered to ensure that 
providers successful in the process are capable of meeting the requirements and 
can deliver appropriate quality services in Rutland.

2. It is recommended that once the award criteria are approved, approval of the award 
of contracts is delegated to the Director for Places (Environment, Transport and 
Planning) in consultation with the Portfolio Holder. Decisions will only be taken in 
line with Cabinet approved criteria.

--o0o--
Mr A Walters left the meeting.

--o0o--

626 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED

That the public and press be excluded from the meeting in accordance with paragraph 
1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (information 
relating to any individual and information which is likely to reveal the identity of an 
individual).

627 PRIORITISED PROGRAMME FOR SPENDING OF COMMUTED SUMS FOR 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING 

(KEY DECISION)

Report No.18/2018 from the Chief Executive was received.



Mr O Hemsley, Leader of the Council, introduced the report, the purpose of which was 
to develop a prioritised programme for spending commuted sums for affordable 
housing that have been collected through Planning Obligations.

--o0o--
After debate on this item the Cabinet APPROVED that the meeting returned to public 

session.
--oOo—

DECISION

That Cabinet:

1) APPROVED the priorities in section 3 of Report No. 18/2018. 
2) APPROVED an affordable housing commuted sum expenditure project of £420,000 

for inclusion in the capital programme.
3) AUTHORISED the Chief Executive to allocate funding, prior to a bidding process 

for external grant applications, from within the £420,000 budget for an extension of 
a Council-owned property to create a five- or six-bedroomed house in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Rutland One Public Estate & Growth, Tourism & 
Economic Development, Resources (other than Finance and Communications), 
subject to feasibility.

4) AUTHORISED the Chief Executive and/or the Director of Places to undertake a 
bidding process for grant applications from housing associations and from within 
the Council, setting out in a separate document for bidders the priorities in section 3 
and the details of the scoring matrix to be used by the Council.

5) AUTHORISED the Chief Executive and/or the Director of Places to hold informal 
discussions with the bidders if appropriate.

6) REQUESTED that the Chief Executive and/or the Director of Places bring a further 
report to Cabinet on the outcome of the bidding process and recommending a way 
forward, including proposed budget recommendations.

Reasons for the decision
The proposals in the report would enable affordable housing commuted sums to be 
spent to meet a range of local housing need and to achieve value for money.

--o0o--
Mr A Walters returned to the meeting

--o0o--

628 ANY ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

The Chief Executive, Mrs H Briggs, had previously notified the Chairman of an item of 
urgent business.

Mrs Briggs reminded Cabinet that they had approved the project to bid for One Public 
Estate Funding in April 2017 and that subsequently Rutland had been awarded £170K 
of funding.  The grant funding was not ring-fenced as such, but was very strictly 
regulated and must be allocated to the St George’s Barracks Projects.  Mrs Briggs had 
been required to accept the grant conditions on behalf of the authority in order to claim 
the £170K grant funding and was looking for Cabinet to endorse the acceptance of 
those conditions.



DECISION

Cabinet ENDORSED the acceptance of the conditions for the One Public Estate Grant 
Funding by the Chief Executive in order for the funding to be released.

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 11.12 am.

---oOo---


